
BECKER GALLAGHER 
Briefs and Records 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Supreme Court of the United States 

United States Courts of Appeals 

I, Donna J. Moore, hereby certify that 40 copies of 
the foregoing Petition for Writ of Certiorari in David 
Behenna v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Association, et al., 
were sent via Next Day Service to the U.S. Supreme 
Court, and 3 copies were sent via Next Day Service and 
e-mail to the following parties listed below, this 25th 
day of April, 2024: 

Charles Justin Cooper 
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 220-9600 
ccooper@cooperkirk.com 

Counsel for Respondents 
Galactic Funk Touring, Inc., et al. 

Karin A. DeMasi 
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP 
825 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 474-1000 
kdemasi@cravath.com 

Counsel for Respondents 
Blue Cross Blue Shield Association, et al. 

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING INCORPORATED 

(800) 890.5001 
www.beckergallagher.com 

8790 Governor's Hill Drive 
Suite 102 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 

Franklin Square 
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400E 
Washington, DC 20005 



Steven Paul Lehotsky 
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP 
200 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
(512) 693-8350 
steve@lkcfi.rm.com 

Counsel for Respondent 
Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. 

George W. Cochran 
1981 Crossfield Circle 
Kent, OH 44240 
(330) 607-2187 
lawchrist@gmail.com 

Counsel for Jennifer Cochran and Aaron Craker 

Scott Burnett Smith 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
200 Clinton Avenue West, Suite 900 
Huntsville, AL 35801 
(256) 517-5198 
ssmith@bradley.com 

Counsel for Topographic, Inc. and 
Employee Services, Inc. 

David Boies 
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP 
333 Main Street 
Armonk, NY 10504 
(914) 749-8200 
dboies@bsfllp.com 

Counsel for Subscriber Appellees 



Michael Hausfeld 
Hausfeld LLP 
888 16th Street, N.W., Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 540-7200 
mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com 

Counsel for Subscriber Appellees 

Barry Ragsdale 
Dominick Feld Hyde, PC 
1130 22nd St. S Ste. #4000 
Birmingham, AL 35205 
(205) 271-9696 
bragsdale@dfhlaw.com 

Counsel for Charles Barnwell, et al. 

Jeffrey Zeiger 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle 
Chicago, IL 60654 
(312) 862-2000 
jzeiger@kirkland.com 

Counsel for Health Care Service Corporation, et al. 

Alan Rutenberg 
Foley & Lardner LLP 
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20007 
(202) 672-5491 
arutenberg@foley.com 
Counsel for USAble Mutual Insurance Company, et al. 



Craig A. Hoover 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 13th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 637-5600 
craig.hoover@hoganlovells.com 

Counsel for Elevance Health, Inc., et al. 

Todd M. Stenerson 
Shearman & Sterling LLP 
401 9th Street, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 508-8000 
todd.stenerson@shearman.com 

Counsel for Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Mutual 
Insurance Company 

Adam Charnes 
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP 
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400 
Dallas, TX 75201 
(214) 922-7100 
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com 

Counsel for Premera Blue Cross, d/b/a Premera Blue 
Cross Blue Shield of Alaska 



John Briggs 
Axinn, Veltrop & Harkrider, LLP 
1901 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 912-4700 
jbriggs@axinn.com 

Counsel for Independence Hospital Indemnity 

Tracy A. Roman 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 624-2500 
troman@crowell.com 

Counsel for Blue Cross of Idaho Health Service, Inc. 

Robert K. Spotswood 
Spotswood Sansom & Sansbury LLC 
Financial Center 
505 20th Street North, Suite 700 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
(205) 986-3620/3626 
rks@spotswoodllc.com 

Counsel for Capital Blue Cross Plan, Inc.; Independence 
Health Group, Inc. 



Edward S. Bloomberg 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
One Canalside 
125 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14203 
(716) 847-8400 
e bloomberg@phillipslytle.com 

Counsel for Excellus Health Plan, Inc., dlbla Excellus 
BlueCross BlueShield 

M. Patrick McDowell 
Brunini, Grantham, Grower & Hewes, PLLC 
190 East Capitol Street 
The Pinnacle Building, Suite 100 
Jackson, MS 39201 
(601) 948-3101 
pmcdowell@brunini.com 

Counsel for Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mississippi, a 
Mutual Insurance Company 

Daniel Hirotsu Woofter 
Counsel of Record 

Goldstein, Russell & Woofter LLC 
1701 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Suite 200 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 240-8433 
dw@goldsteinrussell.com 

Counsel for Petitioner 



All parties required to be served have been served. 

State of Ohio 
County of Hamilton 

I further declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. This Certificate is 
executed on April 25, 2024. 

D~ reir Y1'.l~ 
Becker Gallagher Legal Publishing, Inc. 
8790 Governor's Hill Drive, Suite 102 
Cincinnati, OH 45249 
(800) 890-5001 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said 
Affiant on the date below designated. 

Date: Ord ef6 'I a-oH 

Joii-lJ 
Notary Public 

[seal] 

JOH~J D. GALLAGHER 
Not a, Y Public, State of Ohio 

My Commission Expires 
February 14, 2028 


